THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

BY-LAW NUMBER 118 - 2009

A BY-LAW TO AMEND THE 2009 5 YEAR CAPITAL BUDGET FOR THE CITY OF KENORA AND AMEND BY-LAW #88-2008 A PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA AND UMA ENGINEERING LTD., NOW NAMELY AECOM

WHEREAS on June 16, 2008 Council established by-law #88-2008 for engineering services for the marine water line to Norman to UMA Engineering Ltd.; and

WHEREAS since this time, the company formally known as UMA Engineering Ltd. is now namely known as AECOM and this amendment is with AECOM; and

WHEREAS it is now necessary to amend the original Agreement between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and UMA Engineering Ltd., now AECOM; and f

WHEREAS the Council of the City of Kenora adopted the 2009 Water and Sewer Utility Operating and Capital Budget by passing By-law Number 47-2009 on April 14, 2009; and

WHEREAS it is deemed necessary to amend the 5 year capital budget to reflect the increased costs; and

WHEREAS public notice of this budget amendment has been given in accordance with Notice By-law Number 144-2007;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- 1. **THAT** the contract with AECOM reflect an increase to the water main replacement project to a seven (7) day operation, which includes additional inspection and commissioning as well as Section 1.23.1 Preparation of Estimate of Fees Schedule in the contract be amended to reflect the additional costs; and further
- 2. **THAT** the 2009 5 Year capital budget be hereby amended to reflect the 2009 Capital allocation for this project be revised in the amount of \$76,500.00; and
- 3. **THAT** this By-Law shall come into force and take effect on final passing.

By-law read a First & Second Time this 10th day of August, 2009 By-law read a Third & Final Time this 10th day of August, 2009

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA:

Leonard P. Compton, MAYOR
Heather L. Kasprick, DEPUTY CLERK